enabling him in this behalf, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare that the Chairman and mem-bers of each of the Councils of the said counties of Waitomo and Awakino shall continue and be deemed to have continued as the local authority respectively of that portion of each of the said counties comprised in the said new County of Waitomo, and shall exercise jurisdiction therein, during the period between the coming into operation of the said Act and the date of coming into office of the first Council of the said new county.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council

Providing that Regulations under the Explosive and Dangerous Goods Amendment Act, 1920, shall take effect as By-laws within certain specified Boroughs.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 19th day of April, 1922.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the Minister of Internal Affairs, in pursuance VV of the powers conferred on him by section fifteen of the Explosive and Dangerous Goods Amendment Act, 1920, did by notice dated the twenty-sixth day of July, one thousand one hundred and twenty-one, require the several Borough Councils mentioned in the Schedule hereto, being licensing authorities under the said Act, to make by-laws under and for the purposes of the said Act:

And whereas the said Borough Councils have failed to make

such by-laws:

And whereas by Order in Council made on the fifth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one, and gazetted on the eighth day of December then instant (hereinafter termed "the said Order in Council"), regulations were made under the said Act and declared to take effect and be in force in the districts of the Borough Councils set out in the First Schedule to the said Order in Council:

And whereas it is desirable to provide that the said regula-tions shall be in force in the districts of the Borough Councils

set forth in the Schedule hereto:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred on him by section fifteen aforesaid, doth hereby amend the said Order in Council by the addition to the First Schedule of the said Order in Council of the names of the Borough Councils set out in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the regulations set forth in the Second Schedule to the said Order in Council shall take effect as by-laws and be in force as from the date of this Order in the districts of the several Borough Councils mentioned in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

BOROUGH COUNCILS.

Cambridge. Foxton. Greymouth. Kaitangata. Marton.

Mosgiel. New Brighton. Ngaruawahia. Oamaru.

Raetihi. Shannon. Sumner. Takapuna

Tapanui. Te Aroha. Te Kuiti. Waikouaiti.

F. D. THOMSON Clerk of the Executive Council.

Providing that Regulations under the Explosive and Dangerous Goods Amendment Act, 1920, shall take effect as By-laws within certain specified Town Districts.

> JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 19th day of April, 1922.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

THEREAS the Minister of Internal Affairs, in pursuance of the powers conferred on him by section fifteen of the Explosive and Dangerous Goods Amendment Act, 1920, did by notice dated the twenty-sixth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one, require the several Town Boards mentioned in the Schedule hereto, being licensing

authorities under the said Act, to make by-laws under and for the purposes of the said Act

And whereas the said Town Boards have failed to make such by-laws:

And whereas by Order in Council made on the fifth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one, and gazetted on the eighth day of December then instant (hereinafter termed the "said Order in Council"), regulations were made under the said Act and declared to take effect and be in force in the districts of the Town Boards set out in the First Schedule to the said Order in Council:

And whereas it is desirable to provide that the said regulations shall be in force in the districts of the Town Boards set forth in the Schedule hereto:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred on him by section fifteen aforesaid, doth hereby amend the said Order in Council by the addition to the First Schedule of the said Order in Council of the names of the Town Boards set out in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the regulations set forth in the Second Schedule to the said Order in Council shall take effect as by-laws and be in force as from the date of this Order in the districts of the several Town Boards mentioned in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

Town Boards.

Havelock. Lumsden. Mangaweka. Manurewa.

Southbridge. Raglan Upper Hutt. Nightcaps.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Tararua Electric-power Board.—First Election.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 19th day of April, 1922.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Electric-power Boards Act, 1918, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint Thursday, the eighteenth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, as the day on which shall be held the first election of representatives of the constituent districts in the Tararua Electric-power District, being an electric-power district duly constituted by Proclamation dated the eighteenth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 21, of the twenty-third day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Regulations providing for the Discharge of Seamen during their Periods of Service in the Naval Forces.

JELLICOE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 19th day of April, 1922.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on me by section forty-six of the Finance Act, 1921–22, and of all other powers and authorities enabling me in that behalf, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby make the following regulations providing for the discharge of seamen during their periods of service in the Naval Forces.

REGULATIONS.